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Data on deaths presented in this special release were obtained from the Certificates
of Death submitted by the Municipal Civil Registrars of the province monthly to the
Philippine Statrsflcs Authoity - Provincial Staflstica/ Ottice (PSO). Said data were
encoded or uploaded into the Vital Events lnformation(VEl) sysfem.

Tables and Figures presented herein cover the 1st quader of 2025, which are still
preliminary and may differ in the final counts.

Registered Deaths in the province slightly decreased in the lst Quarter of 2025
compared to the same period in 2024.

A lotal ot 422 deaths were registered during the 1 st quarter of 2025 in Abra. The
table showed a slight decrease of 5.38 percent in the number of registered deaths
from the previous year's registration of 446.

An average of five deaths were registered daily or one death registered every
five hours.

Comparing the two periods, almost half of the municipalities recorded a decrease
in the number of registered deaths from the 1st quarter oI 2024 to thelst quarter
of 2025. Registered deaths in the municipalities of Lacub, Lagayan, Luba, and
Pilar did not change.
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Table 1. Number of Registered Deaths: Abra
lstQuarter 2024 and 181" Quarter 2025

Abra

Bangued

Boliney

Bucay

Bucloc

Daguioman

Danglas

Dolores

La Paz

Lacub

Lagangilang

Lagayan

Langiden

Licuan-Baay

Luba

Malibcong

Manabo

Penarrubia

Pidigan

Pilar

Sal-lapadan

San lsidro

San Juan

San Quintin

Tayum

Tineg

Tubo

Villaviciosa

2024 fr Quarter

446

166

4

23

5

4

2

23

21

3

19

6

3

4

10

6

17

6

19

13

14

12

12

7

3'1

1

8

3

2025 1* Quarter

422

180

3

19

1

1

5

25

11

3

18

6

2

6

10

1

22

I
'16

13

7

7

14

10

12

2

I
11
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Registered Deaths peak in January

During the first quarter ol 2025, registration of deaths was at its peak in January
with a total of 1 59. The number of deaths in January 2025 translates to an average
of 5 deaths registered per day. February posted the lowest number of registration
with 121 deaths.

Table 2. Number of Registered Deaths by Month: Abra,
lstQuarter 2025

Ab,?

Bangued

Boliney

Bucay

Bucloc

Daguioman

Danglas

Dolores

La Paz

Lacub

Lagangilang

Lagayan

Langiden

Licuan-Baay

Luba

Malibcong

Manabo

Penanubia

Pidtgan

Pilar

Sal-lapadan

San /sldro

San Juan

San Quintin

Tayum

Tineg

fubo

Villaviciosa

159

68

2

4

0

,|

1

11

2

6

2

I

3

3

1

I
4

7

2

2

2

2

3

6

0

7

I

121

56

'l

7

1

0

1

7

4

1

5

3

1

0

4

0

7

1

1

3

3

I

2

2

2

1

2

142

55

0

E

0

3

7

5

0

7

1

0

3

3

0

6

3

I
I
2

4

7

5

4

0

1
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The capital town recorded the highest registered deaths in the 1st quarter of
2025

Figure 1. Municipalities with Most Registered Deaths: Abra,
1st Quarter 2025
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Among the municipalities, Bangued ranked first in registered deaths during the
first quarter ol 2025 with a total of 180 or 42.65 percent share of the total
registered deaths in the province. Dolores came in second with 25, followed by
Manabo with 22, Buay and Lagangilang with 1 9 and 18, respectively.



Technical Notes

Vital statistics are derived from information obtained at the time when the occurrences of vital events
and their characteristics are inscribed in a cival register.

Vital acts and events are the births, deaths, fetal deaths, marriages, and all such events that have
somethrng to do with an individual's entrance and departure from life together with the changes in civil
status that may occur to a person during his lifetime. Recording of these events in the civil register is
known as vital registration and the resulting documents are called vital records.

Ooath is a permanent disappearance of evidence of life. Afetuswith an intrauterine life of seven months
or more and born alive at the time it was completely delivered from the maternal womb but died later
shall be considered as death and shall be registered.

DZPA Building, Rizal St. comer Zamora St.,
Zone 6 (Sinapangan), Bangued, Abra, Philippines 2800
Telephone: (074) 752-8031
abra@osa.oov.Dh

E
SPECIAL RELEASE lPage 5of5

E:Eq;lo
ta[tr l.fl
fiB\.-d4,
EEtsldI


